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July 27, 20601
LSI - ADAPT Job No. WAQ1-6486

Interwest Construction and Development, Inc.
1425 - 22™ Street Northwest, Suite E
Auburn, Washington 98001-3334

Attention: Mr. Joel Kessel

Subject: ‘Limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment
Truck Operator’s Property ‘
407A Porter Way

Milton, Washington
Dear Mr. Kcsse[:_

The following report summarizes the results of LSI-ADAPT's (ADAPT’s) Limited Phase II
Environmental Site Assessment at the above referenced site. Written authorization to complete our work
was given by Mr. Joel Kessel of Interwest Construction and Development, Inc. '

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Interwest Construction and Development, Inc., and
their agents for specific application to the project site. Use or reliance upon this report by a third party is
at their own risk. ADAPT does not make any representation or warranty, express or implied, to such
other parties as to the accuracy or completeness of this report or the suitability- of its use by such other.
parties for any purpose whatever, known or unknown, to ADAPT.,

SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS SITE WORK

Previous environmental reports completed on the current subject property and adjacent property to the
west that were available for our review are as follows: '

* Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, GTI Property, Milton, Washington (Columbia -
Environmental, Project No. 96652-1, July 1996). : ' ’

* Remedial Investigation (Soil), The 407 Porter Way Project, Milton, Pierce County, Washington
(Saitbush Environmental Services, Inc., dated August 26, 1999, Job No. 990321001).

* Remedial Investigation (Groundwater), The 407 Porter Way Project, Milton, Pierce County,
Washington (Saltbush Environmental Services, Inc., dated October 19, 1999, Job No.
990321001). ~

Columbia Environmental completed a limited subsurface assessment of the property in July 1996. The
assessment included advancing three soil borings and sampling soil and groundwater. The resulis of the
assessment indicated that soil and groundwater samples collected to the east of the truck maintenance
facility (on the western portion of the current subject parcel) exhibited diesel and motor oil-range total
petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) concentrations of to 730 parts per million (ppm), which were in excess of
the Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology) Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup
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level. Specific groundwater test results were not given, and analytical test certificates were not provided.
The report indicated that no TPH was contained in two water samples collected from the ditches around
the periphery of the site. The report recommended that further assessment- should be performed. One of
the maps provided for this report depicted oil/water separators on the west-central and southwest portions
of the current subject site. The plan also showed drum storage areas on the south-central and north-
central portions of the site,

The soil and groundwater remediation assessments completed by Saltbush included advancing fourteen
(14) soils borings and an additional four borings that were completed as groundwater monitoring wells.
The results of the assessments indicated an area of near surface petroleum impacts that were in excess of
the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 200 ppm, with TPH concentrations ranging up to about 930 ppm.
The report depicts this plume extending onto the western margin of the current subject parcel, as shown
on the enclosed Site and Exploration Plan, Figure 2. Initial groundwater samples from two Geoprobe
explorations performed near the western property boundary exhibited diesel and motor oil-range TPH
concentrations of up to 2,000 parts per billion (ppb) and 12,000 ppb, respectively. '

Groundwater samples were subsequently collected from four groundwater monitoring wells (see Figure
2). A.soil sample collected from well MW-4, located adjacent o the truck repair building and former
above ground waste oil storage tank, exhibited detectable concentrations of volatile organic compounds,
including 230 ppm of 1,4 dichlorobenzene, which was in excess of the MTCA Method B cleanup level of
182 ppm. This sample also exhibited diesel and motor oil-range TPH concentrations of 400 ppm and 410
ppm, respectively. This sample did not exhibit detectable concentrations of PCBs, and exhibited low-
level concentrations of heavy metals that were below MTCA cleanup levels. Soil samples collected from
the other borings did not contain detectable concentrations of TPH. A water sample collected from well
MW-4 exhibited a xylenes concentrations of 28 parts per biilion (ppb) which is above the MTCA Method
A cleanup level of 20 ppb. This sample did not exhibit detectable concentrations of other volatile organic
compounds. The water samples collected from wells MW-1 through MW-4 did not exhibit defectable
concentrations of gasoline through motor oil-range TPH. Groundwater depths at the time of sampling
were about 2.98 feet to 3.47 feet below ground surface, with an inferred migration direction to the east,
toward the current subject parcel.

Based upon our discussions with representatives from H & H and Saltbush Environmental Services, Inc.,
it is our understanding that no additional environmental work has been done to date. The representatives
from H & H stated that the subject site and adjacent parcel to the west were filled during the 1960’s and
1970’s. They indicated that a substantial amount of wood debris from the waterfront logging yards was
used for fill on the property. It was also thought that slag waste from Asarco’s Tacoma plant may have
been utilized for ballast at the logging docks, and therefore may have been incorporated into these
materials,

PURPOSE AND SCOPE

The purpose of this Limited Phase II assessment was to assess current soil and groundwater conditions
across the parcel, including near the previously identified release from the H & H Equipment property,
and review existing plans and permits at the City of Milton’s offices with regard to the site. Qur scope of
work included advancing five test pit excavations to a maximum depth of 11 feet bgs. The exploration
locations are shown on the attached Site and Exploration Plan, Figures 2. Representative soil samples
were collected, logged, and screened from each exploration. Each sample collected from the explorations
were screened with a photoionization detector (PID) equipped with an 10,6 eV lamp. Following
screening and collection, samples were placed in laboratory prepared glass jars equipped with teflon-lined
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screw-on lids. All sample jars were subsequently placed in a chilled cooler until they could be
transported to an analytical laboratory under ADAPT’s chain-of-custody procedures. Selected soil
samples collected from the explorations were submitted for analysis for TPH by Washington TPH-
Hydrocarbon Identification method for gasoline through motor oil-range hydrocarbons. Soil samples
exhibiting detectable concentrations by this method were subsequently quantified for diesel and motor
oil-range TPH by Ecology Method WTPH-Diesel-range extended. In addition, selected soil samples were
analyzed for tofal lead, chromium, cadmium, and arsenic by EPA Methods 6010B.

Representative groundwater samples were collected from test pits TP-2, TP-3, TP-4, and TP-5. Samples
were collected utilizing polyethylene tubing and a peristaltic pump. Water samples were collected near
the phreatic surface at the time of sampling. Water was slowly pumped from the probe locations until it
was relatively clear and non-turbid. Samples were subsequently collected. After collection, samples
were placed in laboratory prepared glass jars equipped with teflon-lined screw-on lids. All sample

. containers were subsequently placed in a chilled cooler until they could be transported to an analytical

laboratory under ADAPT’s chain-of-custody procedures. Selected groundwater samples collected from
the explorations were submitted for analysis for TPH by Washington TPH-Hydrocarbon Identification
method for gasoline through motor oil-range hydrocarbons. Groundwater samples exhibiting detectable
concentrations by this method were subsequently quantified for gasoline, diesel and motor oil-range TPH
by Ecology Method WTPH-Diesel-range extended and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) by EPA Method 8020. In addition, selected soil samples were analyzed for total lead, chromium,
cadmium, and arsenic by EPA Methods 6000/7000. :

SITE DESCRIPTION

A Location Map (Figure 1) and Site and Exploration Plan (Figure 2) are included in Appendix A. The
subject site is located at 407A Porter Way within the city limit of Milton, Washington (Section 26,
Township 20 North, Range 5 East, W.M.). The subject parcel is a rectangular-shaped site that covers a
reported 147,840 square feet. Topographically, the site is generaily flat with total elevation change of less
than 5 feet. At the time of our site visit, the site supported two 60-foot office trailers and four smaller
storage containers near the northwest comer of the property, and two 40-foot trailers and parked
equipment near the southeast corner of the property. We observed wood debris and pallet boards stored
along the north-central portion of the site. We also observed two stormwater catch basins on the western
portion of the site, The bulk of the property was gravel-surfaced, with other areas thinly to moderately
overgrown with grass and weeds. While minor surficial staining was present in the gravel on the westermn
portion of the property, we did not observe any obvious signs of surficial spills or impacts, such as
significant surficial staining or stressed vegetation. We also did not observe any stored drums, or
evidence of above ground or underground storage tanks (USTs or ASTs), The site is bordered to the west
by H & H Diesel, and on all other sides by undeveloped or niral/residential properties.

The property resides in the lowland where Hylebos Creek enters the northem limit of the Puyallup River
floodplain. According to the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 minute series topographic map
"Poverty Bay" (1961; photo revised 1994), the site resides at an elevation of about 20 feet above mean sea

level.
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RESULTS
File Review

ADAPT reviewed files concerning the site at the City of Milton Office of Public Works. The reviewed
files indicated that a sewer easement was constructed along the northern side of the property in 1989,
Also, two stormwater catch basins were installed on the western side of the property in 1998 which
directed water offsite to the south. The files also contained two letters from the Washington Department
of Ecology. An initial complaint was filed against the site on March 25, 1999 for illegally pressure
washing trucks on the-site. An October 2, 2000 letter from Marilou Pivirotto of Ecology stated that
several of the observed conditions were in violation of their stormwater pollution prevention plan
(SWPPP), including; ground stained from drums present onsite, storage of batteries and oily equipment
on the ground surface, compressor condensate discharged directly on the ground, and pressure washing of
vehicles on unpaved areas of the site. The letter further stated that the site was not covered by a National -
Pollution Elimination Discharge System (NPDES) permit. Ecology recommended that the surficially
stained soil at the site be removed within ninety (90) days, the soils should be properly disposed of
offsite, and a report should be written to document this action. The letter also requested that the report
include confirmation sampling to indicate that removal was complete, and receipts for disposal of the
contaminated soils should be provided. An October 19, 2000 letter from Ecology stated that additional
site visits were made and no changes in site management were observed. We did not review any
additional communication from Ecology in this regard in the City files. We attempted to contact Ms.
Pivirotto at Ecology conceming this issue, and they have not responded to our telephone calls at the time
of this writing.

According to a representative from H & H Diesel, Ecology was concerned that fill soils previously placed
at the site may contained slag material from Asarco’s Tacoma plant. No information we reviewed in the
City of Milton’s files mentioned this issue. ’

H & H Diesel at 407 Porter Way is included on Ecology’s Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites
(C&SCS) list (dated 5/30/01), Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) list (dated 6/8/01), and the
RCRA hazardous waste handlers report (dated 6/13/01). The C&SCS report indicate the site has
confirmed soil contamination from petroleum impacts, suspected petroleum impacts to soil and
groundwater, and suspected priority metals impacts to soil and groundwater, The LUST report indicates
that the affected media at the site include soil and groundwater, and the site status, in both cases, is listed
as “awaiting cleanup”. The site is also listed as a RCRA conditionally exempt generator.

Subsurface Conditions

In general the fest pit explorations disclosed crushed rock surfacing over medium dense to dense, moist

variable gray to brown to black, sand to silty sand soils with occasional brick, asphalt, concrete, metal
piping and organic fragments interpreted to be fill soils. These soils extended to depth ranging from
approximately 4 to 8 feet bgs. These soils were underlain by moist to wet, brown wood fragments with
variable sand and gravel. In general, the wood debris appeared to become finer with depth, and
terminated in test pit TP-3 in sawdust-like material, and coarser wood debris in the other test pits. Test pit
TP-3 also disclosed a 1%-foot thick stratum of cement-like material at the 7-foot to 8%-foot depth. For
more specific soil information, please refer to the attached test pit exploration logs included in Appendix C. .
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Soil samples screened from approximately the 1% to 3-foot depth in test pit TP-2, in the area of the
former shap building, exhibited a slight petroleum odor and PID readings of up to 5 ppm. Soils screened
from the other explorations did not exhibit signs of significant petroleum impacts, such as staining, odors,
or significant PID readings.

Groundwater was encountered at depths of about 5% feet to § feet bgs in the explorations at the time of
our site work. Groundwater conditions should be expected to fluctuate due to season, amount of
precipitation, and other on-site and off-site factors.

Analytical Results

Soil: Soil samples TP-1/3-3.5, TP-2/1.5-2, TP-3/3-3.5, TP-4/2-2.5 and TP-5/2-2.5 were screened for
gasoline through motor oil-range TPH by Ecology Method WTPH-HCID. Samples TP-2/1.5-2 and TP-
3/3-3.5 did not exhibit detectable concentrations of TPH. The other samples exhibited detectable
concentrations of motor oil-range TPH and were subsequently quantified using Ecology method WTPH-
D extended. Samples TP-1/3-3.5, TP-4/2-2.5 and TP-5/2-2.5 exhibited motor-range TPH concentrations
of 100 ppm, 330 ppm, and 380 ppm, respectively, All of the above samples, along with sample TP-3/7-
7', were also analyzed for total lead, chromium, cadmium, and arsenic. All of the samples, excluding
TP-3/7-7', exhibited non-detectable to low-level concentrations of these total metals that were below
MTCA Method A cleanup levels, Sample TP-3/7-7% exhibited an arsenic concentration of 45 ppm,
which is in excess of the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 20 ppm, Soil analytical test results are
summarized on the enclosed Table 1, and analytical test certificates are included in Appendix D.

Groundwater:  Groundwater samples TP-4/W-1, and TP-5/W-1 exhibited gasoline-range TPH
concentrations of 680 parts per billion (ppb) and 180 ppb, and low level concentrations of xylenes, both
of which are below current MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Sample TP-4/W-:1 did not exhibit
detectable concentrations of diesel or motor oil-range TPH, while sample TP-5/W-1 exhibited diesel and
motor oil-range TPH concentrations of 490 ppb and 3,100 ppb. Cumulatively, these concentrations are in
excess of the MTCA cleanup level of 500 ppb. Samples TP-2/W-1 and TP-3/W-1 exhibited
concentrations of fotal lead, chromium, afsenic and cadmium (TP-3/W-1 only) that were in excess of
MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Groundwater test results are summarized on the enclosed Table 2, and
analytical test certificates are included in Appendix D.

CONCLUSIONS

Seils: Previous analytical test results completed by others (Saltbush) indicated near surface soils located
along the west-central margin of the current subject property exhibited motor oil-range TPH
concentrations of up to 930 parts per million. The results of the current study revealed the presence of
slightly elevated heavy-end TPH concentrations in shallow soils collected from two of the on-site test
pits. These concentrations are in excess of the current MTCA Method A cleanup level of 200 ppm for
non-gasoline TPH in soils. The current Interim TPH policy could be utilized to establish a risk-based
calculated cleanup value. It has been our experience that the risk-based calculated values are often more
lenient than the strict MTCA Method A cleanup levels. It is our understanding that revised Ecology
cleanup levels will be effective on August 15, 2001. According to proposed guideline documents we
have received, the new Method A cleanup level for diesel-range TPH will be increased to 2,000 ppm for
unlimited site usage. Therefore, the residual concentrations of TPH in soil in the areas tested for the
current and past assessments at the site fails below this proposed value. Only one of the soil samples
exhibited metals concentrations (arsenic) in excess of the MTCA Method A cleanup level. Given that this
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result was from a discrete sample from a discontinuous stratum, it does not appear to represent a
significant risk to the site. Also, in our opinion, the petroleum hydrocarbons encountered in these
samples do not appear to represent a significant risk to the site. However, if such soils are removed from
the property, they would be regarded as “problem waste” due to the odor and should ‘be properly
manifested and disposed of at a Subtitle “D” Landfill or approved petroleum thermal treatment facility,

Groundwater: Initial groundwater sampling from Geoprobe explorations completed .by Saltbush
indicated elevated concentrations of diesel and motor oil-range TPH; however, further groundwater
testing from four monitoring wells installed on the current subject site and adjacent parcel to the west did
not indicate detectable concentrations of gasoline-through motor oil-range TPH. The diesel and heavy
hydrocarbons encountered in water sample TP-5/W-1 may be the result of the release associated with the
H & H facility, as discovered by Saltbush Environmental Services, Inc, However, the source of the low-
level gasoline-range TPH and xylenes encountered in samples TP-4/W-1 and TP-5/W-1 was not obvious,
and may be associated with past surficial spills. Also, the elevated metals concentrations exhibited by
water samples from test pits TP-2 and TP-3 may be related to the possible presence of ASARCO slag
contained in the fill soils. However, only one of the analyzed soil samples exhibited elevated
concentrations of heavy metals, and we did not observe any slag or clinker-type fragments within the fill
matrix. Both the elevated concentrations of heavy TPH and select heavy metals may be biased due to the
sampling method. The water samples collected from the test pits included some suspended organic matter
and sediment, It is therefore possible that the measured metal and TPH concentrations may be
representative of the suspended matter contained within the samples and may not be entirely in the
dissolved phase. Typically, groundwater samples collected from resource protection groundwater
monitoring wells using low flow purge sampling technology provide more representative and repeatable
results.

Based upon our discussions with Saltbush Environmental, Inc. the assessment reports submitted to
Ecology consider both the H & H Diesel property and the subject property as one parcel. No information
we were able to obtain indicated that Ecology has granted “No Further Action” status for the site.
Therefore, the current subject site must be considered a listed confirmed contaminated site. Application
for “No Further Action” status would include submitting a report summarizing the site work completed fo
date in the prescribed Department of Ecology format.

The Method A groundwater cleanup level for diesel-range TPH is 500 ppb. However, in our opinion,
there may be justification for concluding that the groundwater at the site is “non-potable” per Washington
Administrative Code (WAC) 173-340-720. Therefore, it is possible that groundwater cleanup levels may
be established on a site specific basis.

At this time, we do not know what conditions of concemn raised by Ecology with regard to the violations
of the SWPP plan are directed specifically at the current subject parcel. As was previously stated, we
have not been able to contact Ecology concerning this issue. We recommend contacting Ecology to
discuss their concems with regard to the eastern undeveloped parcel. Given that the site is zoned for
industrial usage and the likely “non-potable” nature of the near-surface aquifer, we do not anticipate that
Ecology would aggressively pursue any current or future owner/operators with regard to enforcement
order mandated additional site cleanup or assessment activities, However, given the previous site
violations and requests by Ecology, it would be prudent to discuss their concerns with the site with

respect to future development.
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We anticipate that groundwater monitoring may be requested by Ecology. The existing resource
protection wells, if viable, could be utilized for additional groundwater monitoring. It is our
understanding that the wells have been sampled one time. Typically, Ecology has often required four 4
quarters of seasonal compliance sampling levels before granting “no further action” status for
groundwater at a site.

Specific lability associated with the residual petroleum impacts in the soil and groundwater may occur if
impacted soils and groundwater are exposed during subsurface work, such as trenching, pile installation,
or dewatering. Such impacted soils and groundwater would need to handled, manifested, and treated or
disposed of properly. ' ' '

Finaily, our test pits were not extended into native soils, and all of the explorations disclosed wood waste
materials below depths of 4 to'8 feet below ground surface and extending beyond the full depth explored
(up to 11 feet bgs). These conditions may require deep pile support for planned future site buildings,

LIMITATIONS

This report has been' prepared to aid in the evaluation of the site, Owr conclusions and recommendations
have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted professional engineering principles and practices.
We make no other warranty, either express or implied. Our conclusions are based on results of field
explorations in a limited portion of the subject site, and on our interpretation of analytical results. If
conditions are encountered that appear different from those described in this report, we must be notified so
we may review and verify or modify our recommendations.

We appreéiate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions or neéd additional
information please contact us at 206-654-7045,

Respectfully Submitted,

LSI- ADAPT

Daryl S. Retrarca; R.E.A.. VP
Environmental Services

L

Charles C. Cacek, Senior Project Manager
Environmental Services

Enclosures:  Appendix A — Figures
Appendix B — Tables I and 2
Appendix C — Test Pit Logs
Appendix D — Analytical Test Certificates
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FIGURES
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APPENDIX B

TABLES 1 AND 2
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APPENDIX C

TEST PIT EXPLORATION LOGS
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TEST PIT LOG . B0O Maynard Avenue South, Suite 403
Seatlls, Washington 58134
TEL: 206.654.7045 FAX:206.654.7048
PROJECT : Truck Operators Property Job Number : WA01-6486 Test PitNo.: TP-1
LOCATION : 407A Porter Way
Milton, Washington Interwest Construction & Development
Ground Surface Elevation: N/ Elovation Referonce :  N/A . C as: |
g g 4daF 5:3
fr| 6|5 gg‘g‘ A MATERIAL DESCRIPTION , [
-0 , 6-inches of crushed rock surfacing over dense, moist, dark brown with
gray, silty, gravelly, fine to medium SAND with meta! piping, rubbish,
| T wood and concrete (Fill) .
[ | ] WTPHHCID
Telal Molak

{ (Fm)

0.6

-10- T T Tt 1 02 T 1 asphalt, refusal at 11.0 feet depth

]

Test pit terminated at 11.0 fest;
No caving observed;
T T T T T T Veryslowseepage atbase of pit.

- 20 4 + 4 + -+

LEGEND Waler Bawg

MG e XX Hoisturs Cortant (X}

Wit Seepags sy i WM"'”

LoggedBy: C.C.C.

Flla Nama : Test P Log.owy
g
w

. Medium stiff, dark gray to black, fine, sandy SILT with some broken

Start Date : 06/28/01



/

t
N

L k LS!I ADAPT
TEST PIT LOG 800 Maynard Avenue South, Suite 403
Seaitle, Washington 88134
TEL: 206.654.7045 FAX: 206.654,7048
PROJECT : Truck Operators Property Job Number : waA01-6486 Test Pit No. : TP-2
LOCATION : 407A Porter Way
: Milton, Washington Interwest Construction & Development
Ground Surface Elevation:  N/A Elevaton Refersnce 1 N/A . ' Page :
01 of 01
§ | o g | &k
BT 50 | & ggﬁ §§ 5 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION . egmurons
B 8-inches of crushed rock surfacing over dense, moist, gray, silty, gravelly,
] ] ] ] | fine to medium SAND, trace organics (Fill)
5.0 . g
I 1 1 1oal |Looss, maisttowet, brown, organic-rich, fine SAND with some broken |
: ' asphait(ml) e
5] ] | | Wet, broken wood debris and gravel (Fill)
I hvd
] T Refusal at 8.5 fast depth
] 1 1 || Testpitterminated at 8.5 feet; -
No caving cbserved;
Moderate seepage observed at 6.0 faat dapth.
_10.. - -’ -, - 5 9
_15.. - = = N
pood 4 4 4 1
LEGEND 7z Water Bewtg
% Stxkc Wasec Laved ot Drlfing //; UC=XX  Holsturs Conat (%)
Bucket Samph i
e PR R D sy

Sien Datar 082801 Completon Data O6/2801 Togged By:  CCL.



o L C LS! ADAPT
TEST PIT LOG . 800 Maynard Avanuse South, Suite 403
Seatile, Washington 58134
TEL: 206.654.7045 FAX: 206.654.7048
PROJECT : Truck Operators Property Job Number : WA01-6486 Test PitNo.: TP-3
LOCATION : 407A Porter Way
Milton, Washington interwest Construction & Development
Ground Surface Elevation:  N/A Elevation Refersnce :  N/A . _ gfg.f' : o1
Bl g
E gé 2“" Z 2 af N
HEIE §§§ AL MATERIAL DESCRIPTION, sosurey
¢ 8 inches of crushed rock surfacing over loose, moist to damp, dark
gray-brown to black, gravelly, silty, fine SAND with some wood pieces,
T 1T 1 T T T asphaltand brick (Fill)
] 1 1 WTPH-HCID
Total Metals
- 044 -
.-.5— -4 - - - = -
T [ T [tightagray, ithified, cementatious material (F1) T bions

| Dense, damp, gray to black, gravelly, fine to mediurmn SAND with variable
[ silt (Fill)

1 Wet, brown wood debris with some gravel and metal pieces (Fill)

| Test pit terminated at 12.5 feet;
. | Some caving observed throughout;
Seepage observed at 8.5 feet depih.

-15— = + e -+ <+ -4

g204 _+ o+ o+t 3 ¢

1 LEGEND P72 - wawBedg

£ A 4 St Wk Lival o Dl —— % MG XX Melsture Content {%)
E] DATE

s 10

2 Static Weser Levad Buckat Surpie Bag Sarcie U .

£ [} G Size Analyais
§ DATE “l‘ Walw Seepage Foicaor & % Rowe showr)

:'1||<l

StariDale s 06/26/01 Complelion Date ; 06728701 Togged By:  C.C.C.



| : ( ( LSI ADAPT
TEST PIT L O G 800 Maynard Avenus South, Sulle 403
Seattle, Washinglon 98134
TEL: 206.654.7045 FAX: 206.654,7048
l PROJECT : Truck Operators Property Job Number : WA01-6486 Test PitNo.: Tp-4
LOCATION : 407A Porter Way '
Milton, Washington Interwest Construction & Development
' Ground Surface Elevation:  N/A Elevalion Referance:  N/A Page: -
E g 01 of O1
& sz | g8 ) .
l fE| 5| 5 Eg_'% EE 5 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION, Jusosirr
0 6-inches of crushed rock surfacing over dense, moist, gray-brown to
black, gravelly, fine SAND with abundant broken concrete, steel piping,
l | 1 1 and brick fragments (Filf)
i o4 gy
l [ 1 ' Grades to medium desne, moist, medium brown, sitty, gravelly, fine SAND
5 | } i | with some wood debris (Fil})
' i 1 | | ['Damptowet, brown SAND with fine wood WASTE and larger wood |
0.8 pleces and some dimension lumber (Fill)
i ] |y
l 1 T T T T T T Verysof, wet, brown, fine wood waste debris (Rl
' [ [ ] Test pit terminated at 13.0 feet;
Some caving observed;
' 1 1 | Moderate seepage observed at 9.0 feet depth
..1 5_ - . -’ - - -
12 20} + 1 1 ]
l § LEGEND —
% W st Ve Lot Dy MCw)X  Motiture Contant (%)
k= i s . :
s e D e
B SeADale:  0MZE00 Toaged By : GO
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| - LS| ADAPT
TEST PIT LOG " o, Washingon 50134

TEL: 206.654.7045 FAX: 206.654.7048

PROJECT : Truck Operators Property Job Number : WA01-6485 Test Pit No.: TP-5
LOCATION : 407A Porter Way
Milton, Washingion Interwest Construction & Development
Ground Surface Elevation ! N/A Elevation Reference:  N/A gfﬂoﬂf: o1
e[ 8 | B ggg HE MATERIAL DE |
gi| 3% | 3¢ gg gl 8 ;g SCRIPTION:. usoRATORY
0 6-inches of crushed rock gravel surfacing over dense, moist, gray,
] | | gravelly, fine to coarse SAND some silt
WTPH-HCID
Total Metaks
- 109 -
i | Grades to sandy GRAVEL mixed with brown wood waste
[ | Damp, brown wood waste, some gravel
_.5_.. b e S -’ - -
0.6
| ‘--ﬁeETuTﬁ-aerﬁe_:ﬁai;{ to ;vet_ ?ie&_g_rey, silty, gravelly, fine SAND with
1 ] | moderate to ab_undant wood wastle
05
] 1 1 1sz1sof, wet, brown, fine woodwaste.

ik

L 10- I 1 1 1 | 1 Testpitterminated at9.5 feet;
. Some caving observed;
Slow groundwater seepage observed at 8.5 feet depth.

-15— o4 =4 -
m - L. 4

§| LEGEND Watw By

% A MG =00 bolrirs Content £4)

&

§ Wit Ssapage inchcair = (G"A‘::ul‘m g

; Logged By: C.C.C.
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A OnSite
=~ Environmental Inc.

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

“July 13, 2001

Keitﬁ Ross
LSl-Adapt Engineering
800 Maynard Avenue S, Suite 403

Seaftle, WA 98134

Re:  Analytical Déta for Project WAD1-6486
L aboratory Reference No. 0106-220

Dear Keith:

Enclosed are the analytical results and associated quahty control data for samples submltted on
June 28, 2001, . i

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc. is to store your samples for 30 days from the '
date of receipt. If you require ionger storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this pro;ect If you have any questlons '
concerning the data, or need addltlonal information, ptease feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Pro;ect Manager

Enclosures

14648 NE 95th Sireet, Redmond, WA 98052 « (425) 883-3881 « Fax (425) 885-4603



Date of Report: July 13, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220

Project: WAQ1-6486

NWTPH-HCID
Date Exiracted: 7-5-01
Date Analyzed: 7-5-01
" Matrix: ‘ Soil
- Unlts: ' mg/Kg (ppm)
Client ID: © TP-1/3-3% TP-2/1%-2". .. TP-3/33%
labID: . 08-220:01° 06-22004 ° ° 06-220-05
" Gasoline: N ND 7 ND
PQL: © 23 : 22 - 25
Diese! Fuel: o ND . ND - " ND
PQL: o 58 ' | 54 63
“HeawyOil:  HeawOil - : ‘N - . ND-
. PQL: o 120 - 110 130
Sﬁrrogate Recovéry: ‘ - - :
o-Térphenyl - - 119% % 117%

Flags:



Date of Report: Juily 13, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001

Lab Traveler: 06-220
Project: WAQ1-6486

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:

- Units:

Client ID:
" Lab ID;

Gasoline;

PQL:

Die_sel Fuél:
PQL.:

Heavy Qil:
PQL:

* Surrogate Recovery:
~‘o-Terphenyl '

Flags;

7-5-01
7-586-01

Soil .
mg/Kg (ppm)

NWTPH-HCID

TP-4/2-2Y:
06-220-09

ND

22

 ND -

56

-rHeavy oil

110

126%

- .

TP-5/2-2%:

06-220-11
ND -
22

ND -
56

" Heavy Ol

- 110

131%



Date of Report: July 13, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001

Lab Traveler: 06-220
Project: WAQ1-5486

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:

. Units:

‘Lab 1D

Gasoline:

PQL:.

Diesel Fuel: -

PQL:

Heavy Oil:
PQL:

~ Surrogate Recovery: -

o-Terphenyl

Flags'

NWTPH-HCID -

METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTRO
- 7-5-01
'7-5-01
Sail
~ mg/Kg (ppm)

MBO070551
ND
20

'ND . -
50 ‘
ND -

100

116%



il

Date of Report: July 13, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 28, 2001

~ Lah Traveler: 06-220

Project: WA01-6486

. paL:

NWTPH-HCID
Date Extracted: 7-5-01
Date Analyzed: 7-5-01-
- Matrix: Water
Units: © mg/L {(ppm}
Clent ID: TP-4/N-1
~ Lab ID: 06-220-16
‘ Gasoline: Gasoline Ran_gé Hydrocartions
PQL: - 0.25
Diesel Fuel: Diesél Fuel #2
s -~ 083
Heavy Oil: . Heavy Oil
PQL: ' . 063
Surrogate Recoveryf -
o-Terpheny 104%
Flags:

TP-5/W-1
06-220-17

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons

0.25

Diesel Fuel #2
" 0.63 -

" Heavy Oil
1 0.63

101%



Date of Report: Juiy 13, 2001
Sampies Submitted: June 29, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220

Project: WAQ1-6486

NWTPH-HCID
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
Date Extracted: 7-5-01
* Date Analyzed: 7-5-01
) Matrix: Water
Units: © mg/L {ppm) -
Lab ID: .- MBO705W1
Gasoline: 7 ND
PQL: -~ . 025
Diesel Fuel: : ND
- PQL: ' 0.63
Heavy Oil:. - _ ND

- PQL: - 0.63

.Su:rrogate Recévery; A
o-Terphenyl o 69%

Flags
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Date of Report; July 13, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001
L.ab Traveler: 06-220

Project: WA(1-6486

TOTAL-METALS

EPA 6010B
Date E:jdra(:ted: 7-5-01
" Date Analyzed: 7-11,12&13-01
Matrix: Soil
Units: = mgfkg (ppm)
LabiD: ~ 06-220:01.
Client ID: TP-1/3-31/2
Anaiyte A Method - Resuit _ . PQL
Arsenic . | 60108 _ o 1f2 " 12
Cadmum  6010B - - Y R . 088
Chromium . - 6010B - - N R 0.58
Lead 60108 T ss 58"



Date of Report: July 13, 2001-
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220

Project: WAQ1-6486

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:
Units:

" Lab ID:

Client ID:

Analyte

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium

- Lead

TOTAL METALS
EPA 60108

- 7-5-01

7-11,12&13-01

Soil - .
mg/kg (ppm)

06-220-04
TP-2111/2%2"

Method
60108
60108 :
: .'60108 |

60108

—~

.Resu[t
ND
D
20

ND

-PaL

11

054 .

54



Date of Report: July 13, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 28, 2001
Lab Traveler; 06-220

Project: WA01-6486

Date Extracted:

- Date Analyzed:

Matrix:
Units:

“Lab ID:

ClientiD:

Analyte
Arsenic

Cadmium

Chyom-ium

" Lead

7-5-01
7-11,12&13-01

Soil
mg/kg (ppm)

06-220-05
TP-3/13-31/2

Method— _

60108
60108
60108

60108 -

TOTAL METALS

EPA 6010B

‘ Resuit
ND -
ND |

12

PQL
. 13

0.83

0.63

8.3
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Date of Report: July 13, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 28, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220

Project: WAQ1-6486

TOTAL METALS -
EPA 60108

Date Extracted: = 7-5-01

Date Analyzed: ~ 7-11,12&13-01

Matrix: A Soil -
- Units: A mg/kg (ppm)

Lab ID: - 06-220-09

Client ID: TP-4/2-21/2

Analyte ' , Method - S Result
Arsenic  6010B o g ND
" Cadmium . 0108 o , ND
Chromium . - 6010B - - - a2
lead - 60108 | _' 28

10

PQL

11
0.56

0,56

5.6
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1
Date of Report: July 13, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001
" Lab Traveler: 06-220
Project: WAQ1-6486
TOTAL METALS
EPA 6010B
Date Extracted: ~ 7-5-01 ”
Date Analyzed: ~ 7-11,12&13-01
Matrix: - Soil
Units: - mglkg (pp_m)'
- LablID: 06-220-11
ClientID: - TP-5/2-21/2
Analyte "~ Method . ' . " Resultt PQL
Arsenic " 60108 o "~ ND o1t
Cadmium 60108 ‘N0 . 056
Chromium = 60108 2% . . 06
lead - 6010B .- ) | 56
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Date of Report: July 13, 2001

Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001

Lab Traveler: 06-220 -

Project: WAG1-6486

TOTAL METALS -
_ EPA 6010B
| METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL _

Date Extracted: 7501
' Date Analyzed: 7-11,12&13-01

- Matrix: o “Soil -

Units: - mg/kg (ppm)

LabID: - MB0705S1
~ Analyte . Method. ‘ Result S PaL-
“Arsenic ~ 6otoB. " ND - S 10
Cedmiom -~ . 60t0B . ND -, 080
Chromium . 60108 S VT . 050
Lead 008 . ND - o 50
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Date of Report: July 13, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220 :
Project: WA01-6486

TOTAL METALS
EPA 60108
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: = 7-5-01

: Date Analyzed: 7-11,12813-01

Matrix: o Sail-
Units: . mg/kg (ppm)
Lab ID: 07-022-01

: : Sampie.
Analyte : ' Resuit
Arsenic h . ‘ ' ND
Cadmium ' o ND
. Chromium . | _‘ 24.3

Lead o -~ 838

Dupli_cate

" Result RPD
ND A
.ND' . NA
25.5 | "_4.4 )

808 33

:PQL

10

0.50. -
0.50

5.0°

Flags

13



—m--m-—----m-u'
) .

14

Date of Report: July 13, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 28, 2001
Lab Traveler; 06-220

Project: WAQ1-6486

TOTAL METALS
-EPA 6010B
MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:. -~ 7-5-01
Date Analyzed: 7-11,12&13-01

Matrix: . Soll

Units: - .. mglkg (ppm)
labiD: 07-022:01
S Spike - _ Percent. 5 Percent :

Ana!yte_: ) ' Level - MS Recovery 'MSD Recovery _RPD'
- Arsenic 100 839 84 619 - 98 15
‘Cadmium - - s 472 e 83 o7 | 23
Chromium 00 1z e el o 3.0
Lead | 0 - 220 85 - 25 s 22

Flags
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Date of Report: July 13, 2001
Samples-Submitted: June 29, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220

Project: WAQ1-6486

TOTAL METALS
EPA 200.8

Date Extracted:  7-10-01
Date Analyzed: 7-11-01_.

Matrix: ' Wéter
Units: " ug/L{ppb)
LablD: - 06-220-14
- . Client1D: - TP-2/W-1.
‘Analyte- ~ Methoé
‘Arsenic . - B 200.8
Cadmium . 2008
.'th-'omium | C 2008
lead - | 200.8

Result

62
ND
21

45

15

PQL
33
4.4
11

11




Date of Report: July 13, 2001

Samples Submitted: June 28, 2001

Lab Traveler: 06-220
Project: WA01-6486

Date Extracte-d: 7-10-01
Date Analyzed: 7-11-01

Matrix: Water

Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab ID: | l06-220-15
Client ID: - TP-3/W-1
Analyte Melhod B
Arsenic - 2008
Cadmi.um o ‘ _' 200.8 :
.Chromium o 260.8

lead - 2008

TOTAL METALS
EPA 200.8

Result -

180.

14

Mo

330

16

PQL

3.3

33

1.1
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Date of Report: July 13, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001
Lab Traveler; 06-220

Project: WAD1-6486

TOTAL METALS

'EPA 200.8
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
. Date Extracted: 7-10-01 -
Date Analyzed: - 71101
Matrl;x: ’ ' Water .
Units: - uglL (ppb) ) .
 Lab D ' . MBOTAOWZ2

Analyte -~ Method Result
Arsenic : o 2008 - . ND
Cadmium 2008 - - ND
Chromium . 2008 o ND
Lead - © 2008 . "~ ND -

17

PQL -

33

4.4

11

1.1



Date of Report: July 13, 2001

Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001

Lab Traveler; 06-220

Project: WAQ1-6486

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:
Units:

Lab IC:

. Anaiyte

Arsenic

" Cadmium

Chromium

Lead

7-10-01

" 71101

Water

uglL (ppb)

07-040-07

TOTAL METALS
EPA 200.8
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Sample
Result

5.92

~ ND

ND

ND

Duplicate

- Result!

6.85

. ND

ND

ND

RPD
15

'_NA

NA

T NA

PQL

3.3

44 -
33 .

11

- Flags

18



Date of Report: July 13, 2001
Sampies Submilted: June 28, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

© Matrix:

Units:

Lab ID:

* Analyte

Arsenic

Cadmium

Chromium

Lead o

Project: WA01-6486

7-10-01

- 7-11-01

- Water
" ug/L {ppb)

07-040-07

. Spike
Level
44

110

110

TOTAL METALS

EPA 200.,8

MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL

- MS

102

96.2

90.2

103

_ Percent
. Recovery

87
T
82

94

MSD

104

96.6

- 92.2

106

Percent
Recovery

89
88
84

9

RPD
1.6
0.45

2.2

2.6

Flags
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Date of Report: July 13, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 23, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220

Project: WAD1-6486

% MOISTURE

Date Analyzed: 7-5-01

Client ID Lab ID

TP-1/3-312° 06-220-01
TP2/ 1122 . .06-220-04
TP-3/3-312 - 06-220-05
P-4/ 2212 , 06-220-09

TP-5712'-21/2 06-220-11

20

% Moisture

14
7.0
20
11
11
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OnSite
Enwmnmental Inc.

DATA QUALIF]ERS AND ABBREVIATIONS

A - Due to a high sample concenlration, the amount spiked is insuificlent for meaningful MSIMSD recovery

. data.

B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank samp[e.

" C-The duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to high result variability when ana[yte concentrations are

within five times the quantitation limit.

"D - Data from 1: ' dllution,

E The value reported exceeds the quantitation range, and isan estzmate

" F - Sumrogate recovery data is not available due to the high concentratlon of coeluting target compounds.

G - insufficient sampie quantity for duplicate analysls.

H-The analyte |nd|cated is a common laboratory solvent and may have been introduced during sample

- preparatzon, and be |mpact1ng the sample result.
k- Compound recovery is outsrde of the control limits.

J- The value reporied was beiow the practical quantrtatlon limit. The value is an estimate.

K - Sample duphcate RPD is outside control limits due to sample inhomogeniety, The samp[e was
re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results. - )

1
,

L -The RPD is outside of the control limits.

M- Hydrocarbons in the gasoline- range (toluene—napthalene) are present ln the sample.

0- Hydrocarbons outside the defined gasoline range are present in the sample; NWTPH-Dx recommended

P-The RPD of the detected concenlratrons betwsen the two columns is greater than 40.

Q Surrogate recovery is outsnde of the control limits,
8- Surrogate recovery data |s not available due to the necessary dllutlon of the sample,

 T-The sample chromatogram is not similar to a typical

U- The ana[yte was anatyzed for but was not detected above the reported sample. quantltatron flimnit.

' -V Matnx Sp:ke/Matrlx Splke Duphcate recoveries are outside control limits due to matnx effects.

W - Malrix Spike/Malrix Splke Duplicate RPD are outsrde control limits due-to matrix effects.
X- Sarnple extract treated with a sifica gel cleanup procedure.

Y - Sample extract treated with an acld cleanup procedure:

z- - '

ND - Not Detected at PQL

MRL - Method Reporting Limit
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
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Emuronmental Inc.

Analylical Testing and Mobile Laboratery Services

July 18, 2001

Keith Ross

- LSl-Adapt Englneenng

800 Maynard Avenue S, Suite 403
Seattle WA 98134

‘Re:  Analytical Data for Project WAQ1-6486

Laboratory Reference No, 0106-220

Dear Keith:

Enclosed are the ana[ytlcal results and associated quality control data for samples submitted on
June 29 2001. . ,

- The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc. is to store your samples for 30 days from the
rfdate of receipt.. If you reqmre longer storage, piease contact the Iaboratory

We appreciate the opportun:ty to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions
concernlng the data, or need add:honal information, please fesl free to call me. .

Slncereiy,

' David B&umbister -

Project Manager

Enclosures

14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA 98052 » (425) 883-3881 « Fax {425) 885-4603



Date of Report: July 18, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220

Project: WAQ1-6486

NWTPH-Gx/BTEX

Date Exfracted: 7-13-01
Date Analyzed: 7-13-01
Malrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Client ID: - - TP-4/W-1
Lab ID: . 08-220-16
Result Flags

Benzene . i ) ND
Toluene . i : ND

“ .Ethyl Benzene - ~ ND

_“m,p-Xylene _' : - 1.0
o-Xylene ‘_ . 2.5
TPH-Gas. = 680:

' A!-Surrogate Recovery: - -
Fluorobenzene . 123%

PQL

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0
1.0

© 100

1.6

. 180

 TP-5/W-1
06-220-17
Regult . Flags ~ PQL
'ND " 40
ND 1.0
ND 10
1.5 10 -
71.ov
" 100
{24%



Date of Report: July 18, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001

Lab Traveler: 06-220
Project: WAO01-6486

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/: (ppb)

-Lab ID:

Benzene
7 Toiue.ne
'Ethyi Benzene

- m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

" TPH-Gas

Surrogate Recovery:
Fluorobenzene

. NWTPH-Gx/BTEX
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

74301
7-13-01

MBO713W1

Result Flags

" 'ND
" ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

"100%

PaL

1.0

1.0

1.0
1.0 .

10

100
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Date of Report: July 18, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220

Project: WAQ1-6486

NWTPH-Gx/BTEX _
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Exiracted: - 7-13-01

Date Analyzed: 7-13-01
‘Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L. (ppb)-
Lab ID: ,,dr-osa-m of-oés-m
' ‘ ‘ C _Original | Duplicate RPD .
sénzene o © . ND " ND - NA
. Toluene L N ND - ND . NA
Ethyl Benzene I ND B .JVNA "
m,p-Xylene - - o _' " 'ND .“_ ~ND . NA
d,o-X'er.ne S : " ND - . . ND . N_.A
.TPHTGa‘s o .':ND‘ - ND - NA
Surroéate _Recovery: 7 -
- Fluoroben.zene - 100% _ 99%

Flags



5
Date of Report: July 18, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220
Project: WA01-6486
' NWTPH-Gx/BTEX
MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL
Déte Extracted: ' 7-13-01
Date Analyzed: 7-13-01
Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Spike Level: 50.0 ppb
Lab ID: . 07-083-01 .Pércent- 07-08‘3-01- . - Percent S
A MS - Recovery =~ . MSD- - Recovery: - RPD
" Benzene o7 456 91 L4k .8 - 095 .
Toluene I 491 98 - 484 97 14
" Ethyl Benzene . - 495 99 488 - 98 - 14
m,p-Xylene . .s02 - 100 49.4 .99 - .18
o-Xylene 498 - 100 . . 48.0 98 15

Surregate Recovery:.

‘ .Fluorobenz'ene : 101% ‘ : - '99%

Flags



Date of Report: July 18, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001

Lab Traveier: 06-220

Project: WAQ1-6486

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:
Units:’

Client ID:
Lab ID:

Diesel Fuel;
PQL: ’
Heavy OIl:

PQL:

Surrogate Reéovery:;
o-Terphenyl -

Flags:

7-14-01
7-14-01

' Soil
* mg/kg (ppm)

TP-1/3-3%
06-220-01

ND
29

100
58

80%

NWTPH-Dx

TP-412-2%
06-220-09

ND
140

330

280

.- TP-5/2-2%2
08-220-11

ND
140

380
280 -
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Date of Report: July 18, 2001

Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220
Project: WAQ1-6486

_ _ NWTPH-Dx
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
Date Extracted:  7-14-01
Date Analyzed: 7-14-01
Matrix: Soil .
Units: ‘mg/Kg (ppm)
LabiD: ' MB071481
Diesel Fuel: ND
PQL: _ ' 25
Heavy Oil: - - ND

PaL: - - 50 -

© Surrogate Recovery:

o-Terphenyl S 98%

Flags:



Date of Report: July 18, 2001
Sampies Submitted: June 29, 2001

Lab Traveler: 06-220

Project: WAO1-6486

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

- Matrix;

Units:

. Lab 1D:

Diesel Fuek

PQL:

RPD:

" Surrogate Recovery: -
L " o-Terphenyl

Flags:

NWTPH-Dx

DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

7-14-01
7-14-01

Soil )
mg/Kg (ppm)

' 07-d88—02

ND
26 -

N/A

88%

" 07-088-02DUP

ND
25

72%



Date of Report: July 18, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 28, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220

Project: WAQ1-6486

NWTPH-Dx

Date Extracted; 7-5-01
Date Analyzed: 7-16-01
Matrik: ) Water
Units: ‘mg/L (ppm)

. Client ID: © TP-4/W-1
Lab ID:- . ’ 06-220-16
Diesel Fuel: ND |
PQL: 0.25
Heavy Oil: ND
PQL: - 0.50
Surrogate Recovery:

" o-Terphenyl -104%

~ Flags: Y

TP-5W-1
06-220-17

049

0.25

3.1.
-0.50

98% -



i ' o .
‘ 1.

Date of Report: July 18, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220

Project; WAO1-6486

NWTPH-Dx

METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: -~ = 7-5-01

Date Analyzed:- 7-12-01

Matrix: : Water

Units: - .. " mg/L (ppm)

Lab ID: © - MBO705WH

Diesel Fuel: L ND'

PaL: - . 025
- Heawy Oil: " ND

PQL:- 0.50

Surrogate Recdvery:

.o-Terphenyl : ' - '99%

Flags: - - Y

10
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Date of Report: July 18, 2001

“Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001

Lab Traveler: 06-220

Project: WAQ1-6486
' ' NWTPH-Dx

- .

11

DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extractéd: 7-5-01

Date Analyzed: 7-5-01

Matrix: =~ Water

Units: . “mg/L (ppm)
LabiD: . . 07-009-01
Diesel Fuel: .- ND
PQL: . 0.25
RPD: ' : N/A

. Surrogate Recovéry:
. o-Terphenyl ' 61%

" Flags_:

©07-009-01 DUP

. ND -
0.25

. 78%
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R. onsite
Envn'unmental Inc.

DATA QUALIFIERS AND ABBREVIAT]ONS

Q Due fo a high sample concentration, the amount splked is insufficient for meaningful MSIMSD recovery
ata

B - The analyte indtcated was also found in the blank samp[e

C - The duplicate RPD is outside control limits due 1o high result venabrhty when analyte concentrations are
" within five times the quantltatlon fimit. -

D - Data from 1: dilution.
E - The value reported exceeds the quantltation range, and is an estimate.

F- Surrogate recovery data is not avaitable due o the htgh concentration of coeluting target compounds

G - Insufficient sample quanuty for dupi:cate anatysrs

H - The analyte indicated is a common laboratory soivent and rnay have heen introduced during sample
preparation, and be rmpachng the sample result. . )

I - Compound recovery is outside of the control Ilmlts . .
J - The value reported was beiow the practrce! quantltatron Ilmlt The value is an estimate.

K- Sample dupiicate RPD is outside control limils due'to sample mhomogen:ety The sample was
re-extrected and re-analyzed with similar results.

s
+

L - The RPD is outside of the control limils.
M Hydrocarbons in the gasol:ne range (totuene—napthalene) are present in the sample.

O- Hydrocarbons outside the defined gasoliné range are present in-the sample; NWTPH- Dx recommended

P - The RPD of the detected concentrations between the tv,'o columns is greater than 40.

- Q- Sunooate reoovery s outside of the control limits.

- 8 - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the neces'sery dilution of the sample.

T The samp!e chromatogrem is not similar to a typical

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample quantttatton limit.

V - Matrix Splke/Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries are outsnde control limits due to matrix effects.

-W - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD ere_outside contro! limits due to matrix effects.

X - Sample extract treated with a silica gel cleanup procedure.
Y- San'lpie extract treated with an acid cleanup pro'cedure.'
Z - - .

ND - Not Detected at PQL
MRL - Method Reporting Limit
PQL - Practical Quantifaiion Limit

) RPD - Relative Percent Difference
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Date of Report: July 26, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001
Lab Traveler; 08-220

Project: WAQ1-6486

TOTAL METALS
EPA 6010B
Date Extracted:  7-25&26-01
Date Analyzed: 7-26-01
 Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg (ppm)
Lab ID: 06-220-06
Client ID: TP-37-71/2
Analyte Method Resuit
Arsenic 6010B : 43
Cadmium 6010B ND
Chromium 6010B 50
Lead 6010B ND

PQL

29

1.4

14

14
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Date of Report: July 26, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 28, 2001

Lab Traveler: 06-220
Project: WAQ1-6486

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:
Units:

Lab 1D:

Analyte
Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium

Lead

TOTAL METALS
EPA 6010B
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

7-25&26-01
7-25&26-01

- Soil

mg/kg {ppm)

MB072551 & MB072634

Method
60108
6010B
60108

6010B

Resuit
ND
ND
ND

ND

PQL

- 10

0.50

0.50

5.0



Date of Report: July 26, 2001
Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001
Lab Traveler: 06-220

Project: WAQ1-6486

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:
Units:

Lab ID:

Anaiyte
Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium

l.ead

TOTAL METALS
EPA 6010B
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL
- 7-25826-01
7-258&26-01
Soil .
mg/kg (ppmy}
07-158-01
Sample Duplicate
Result Result RPD
ND ND ~NA
ND ND NA
21.2 217 20
B87.1 90.2 4.3 '

PQL

10

0.50

0.50

5.0

Flags



Date of Report: July 26, 2001

Samples Submitted: June 29, 2001

Lab Traveler: 06-220

Project: WAD1-6486

Date Extracted:

Date Analyzed:

Matrix:
Units:

Lab ID:

Analyte
Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium

Lead

'7-25826-01

7-25&26-01

Soil -
mo/kg (ppm)

07-158-01

Spike
Level

100
50
100

250

TOTAL METALS
EPA 6010B
MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL

. MS

101

45.3

114

204

Percent
Recovery

101
91
93

83

MSD

84.1

45.0

114

. 306

Percent
Recovery

84
90
93

.88

RPD

19

0,73

4.0

Flags
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OnSite
Environmental Inc.

DATA QUALIFIERS AND ABBREVIATIONS ..

A - Due to a high sample conceniration, the amount spiked s insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD recovery
data. )

B - The analyte indicated was also found In the blank sampte.

C - The duplicate RPD Is outside control limits due ta high result variability when analyte concentrations are

" within five times the quanutatton limit.

D - Data from 1: dllution.
E-The \falue reported exceeds the guantitalion range, and is an estimate. .
F - Surregate recovery data is not available due fo the high concentration of cosluting target compounds.

G -'Insufficient sample quantity for duplicale analysis.

H - The analyte indicated is a common {aboratory solvent and may have been introduced during sample
preparation, and be impacting the sample result,

I - Compound recovary is outside of the conirol limits.

J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit. The value is an estimate.

K - Sample duplicale RPDIs outside control limits due to sample inhomogenisty. The sample was
re-exiracted and re-analyzed with simifar results,

L. - The RPD is cutside of the control limils. ’
M - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (toluens-napthalene) are present in the sample.

O - Hydrocarbons oulside the defined gasoline range are present in the sample; NWTPH-Dx recommended.
P - The RPD of the detected concenAtrations batween the two columns is greater than 40.

Q - Suirogale recovery is outside of the control limits.

S - Surrogate recovery data is not avallable due to the necéssary dilution of the sample.

T - The sample chromatogram is not similar to a typical

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above tha reporied éample quantitation Iimit.
V - Matrix Spike/Malrix Splke Duplicate recoveries are oulside control limits due to matrix effects.

W - Malrix Spike/Malrix Splke Duplicate RPD are outside control limits dué to matrix effects,

X - Sample extract treated with a silica gel cleanup procedure.
Y - Sample extract treated with an acid cleanup procedure.
Z-

ND - Not Detected at PQL

MRL - Method Reporting Limit
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD - Relative Percent Differance



